
Contact:  Josie Lloyd 
Tel: 01270 686466
E-Mail:          josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Corporate Parenting Committee
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 2nd November, 2021
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PLEASE NOTE – This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending this 
meeting will need to wear a face covering upon entering and leaving the venue. This 
may only be removed when seated. 

The importance of undertaking a lateral flow test in advance of attending any 
committee meeting.  Lateral Flow Testing: Towards the end of May, test kits were sent to 
all Members; the purpose being to ensure that Members had a ready supply of kits to 
facilitate self-testing prior to formal face to face meetings.  Anyone attending is asked to 
undertake a lateral flow test on the day of any meeting before embarking upon the journey 
to the venue. Please note that it can take up to 30 minutes for the true result to show on a 
lateral flow test. If your test shows a positive result, then you must not attend the meeting, 
and must follow the advice which can be found here: 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/
testing-for-covid-19.aspx

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1.  Apologies for Absence  

2.  Declarations of Interest 

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

Public Document Pack

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx


3.  Minutes of Previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2021.

4.  Corporate Parenting Progress Report (Pages 9 - 18)

To receive the Corporate Parenting Progress Report.

5.  Children’s Rights Annual Report 2020-21 (Pages 19 - 46)

To receive the Children’s Rights Annual Report for 2020-21.

6.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld 
from public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with the 
press and public excluded. 
 
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of 
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be 
served in publishing the information.

PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS PRESENT

7.  Virtual School Headteacher’s Annual Report 2020-21  (Pages 47 - 94)

To receive the Virtual School Headteacher’s Annual Report for 2020-21.

8.  Youth Justice Service Presentation  

To receive a presentation on the Youth Justice Service.

9.  Adoption Counts Adoption Service Annual Report and Adoption Panel 
Chairs’ Six-Monthly Report (Pages 95 - 138)

To receive the Adoption Counts Adoption Service Annual Report, and the 
Adoption Panel Chairs’ Six-Monthly Report. 

Membership:  Councillors M Asquith, R Bailey, J Barber, J Buckley (Associate Non Voting 
Member), C Bulman, P Butterill, K Flavell (Chair), G Hayes, S Handley, S Holland, 
D Jefferay, D Marren and J Saunders (Vice-Chair)



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 14th September, 2021 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor K Flavell (Chair)

Councillors R Bailey, J Barber, M Beanland, J Buckley, C Bulman, P Butterill, 
S Holland, D Jefferay, L Wardlaw

ALSO PRESENT 

Kerry Birtles – Director of Children’s Social Care
Annemarie Parker – Head of Service: Cared for Children and Care Leavers
Gill Betton – Head of Service: Children’s Development and Partnerships
Keith Martin – Head of Service: Children with Disabilities and Fostering
Laura Rogerson – Head of Service: Inclusion
Steve Nevitt – Service Manager for Care Leavers
Sarah Probert - Mockingbird Team Manager
Sam Ankers - Team Manager for Care Leavers
Emma Lawton – Youth Justice Service
Sarah Sturmey, Pure Insight CEO and Founder
Sue Pilkington – NHS Cheshire CCG
Josie Lloyd – Democratic Services Officer

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Saunders, G 
Hayes, D Marren and S Handley. Councillors M Beanland and L Wardlaw 
attended as substitutes. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2021 be approved as a 
correct record.

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



4 CORPORATE PARENTING PROGRESS REPORT AND SCORECARD 
Q1 

The committee received a report which outlined how the service is 
delivering the priorities for cared for children and care leavers, as set out in 
the Corporate Parenting Strategy.

A question was raised regarding the scorecard figures for the average 
number of days between entering care and moving in with adoptive family 
and the average number of days between placement order and match with 
adoptive family, both of which were higher than the national average. It 
was noted that this was an area which was significantly impacted by 
Covid-19 and it was expected that this would recover. It was also noted 
that the national average was pre-Covid and, while comparative figures 
had not yet been collated, it was expected that a similar position would be 
seen nationally. 

A further question was raised regarding the participation and engagement 
survey and what was being done to address the concerns of the children 
and young people who did not rate their experiences positively. A further 
report would come back to the next committee meeting and future reports 
would include further detail. It was noted that the majority of responses 
were positive; however, for a small number of children, their responses 
suggest there is more work to do.

RESOLVED –

That the report be noted.

5 CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 

The committee received the Corporate Parenting Committee Annual 
Report which detailed the progress and achievements over 2020-21 
against the five pledges the Council has made to cared for children and 
care leavers in the Corporate Parenting Strategy, as well as the Terms of 
Reference for the Committee and the priorities for 2021-22.

It was noted that My Voice (our Children in Care Council) has sessions 
taking place most weeks. Members of the committee were invited to visit 
and noted that this could be arranged in advance through Annemarie 
Parker. 

A question was raised as to the number of care leavers who the service 
are in contact with as the report states this is the case for the ‘vast 
majority’. It was noted that this is a fluid number but that future reports will 
include percentages.

A further question was raised regarding the completion rate of Personal 
Education Plans (PEPs) to a good or better standard being at over 85% 

Page 4



and what could be done to reach 100%. Assurances were given that there 
are robust tracking systems in place and that work will be done to link 
directly with social workers and schools to ensure PEPs are not missing. It 
was noted that the 15% without completed PEPs is largely due to missing 
information, rather than poor quality, and that work is being done to rectify 
this.

RESOLVED –

1. That the committee endorse the Corporate Parenting Committee 
Annual Report 2020-21 as set out at Appendix 1 in the report.

2. That future reports detail the percentage of care leavers who are 
remaining in touch with the service. 

6 PREPARATION FOR ADULTHOOD ANNUAL REPORT AND SERVICE 
PLAN 

The committee received a report outlining the impact of the work being 
done to prepare young people for adulthood.

It was noted that the care leavers service has continued to grow and that 
the number of care leavers being supported by Cheshire East has risen 
from 337 to around 400 since the report was written. 

The committee noted that the temporary £20 Universal Credit uplift arising 
from the pandemic was due to end and that this will affect care leavers 
within the borough. Assurances were given that the impact of this will be 
looked at on an individual basis.

A question was raised regarding challenges with cared for children and 
young people accessing dental appointments and whether feeling a lack of 
control could be a contributing factor. It was agreed that this would be 
taken away and potential factors impacting access to dental care would be 
looked into further. 

RESOLVED – 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That Kerry Birtles take away the question regarding barriers to 

accessing dental care for health colleagues to look into.

7 PROPOSAL TO DEVELOP A NEW CORPORATE PARENTING 
STRATEGY 

The committee received a report setting out the proposed approach to the 
development of a new Corporate Parenting Strategy for Cheshire East to 
improve outcomes for cared for children and care leavers.

Page 5



RESOLVED – 

1. That the committee endorse the proposed approach to the 
development of a new Corporate Parenting Strategy as set out in 
the report.

2. That the committee endorse the existing plan for 2021.

8 CHESHIRE EAST MOCKINGBIRD FAMILY MODEL 

The committee received a report providing a summary of the Fostering 
Service’s implementation of the Mockingbird Family Model. It was agreed 
that this was a positive piece of work and it was noted that the next step 
would be to replicate this model in the north of the borough.

A concern was raised about the reports presented at today’s meeting not 
including any rural implications. It was agreed that Kerry would look into 
ensuring this is considered for all future reports to the committee.

RESOLVED –

1. That the committee note the report. 
2. That Kerry Birtles look into rural implications for future reports. 

9 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED –

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information.

10 YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE PRESENTATION ON SUPPORT TO 
CARED FOR CHILDREN 

The committee agreed to defer this item due to technical issues. 

RESOLVED –

That the item be deferred to the next meeting. 

11 PURE INSIGHT REPORT 

The committee received a report on the delivery of services provided by 
Pure Insight to Cheshire East care leavers.

Page 6



RESOLVED – 

That the report be noted. 

The meeting commenced at 16:00 and concluded at 18:10

Councillor K Flavell

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



   

1.1.14. OFFICIAL 

 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee  
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
2 November 2021 
 

Report Title:  
 

Corporate Parenting Progress Report 

Report of: Kerry Birtles, Director of Children’s Social Care 
 

Ward(s) Affected: All 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1. This report advises the Corporate Parenting Committee of how the service 

is delivering the priorities for cared for children and care leavers which are 

clearly set out in the Corporate Parenting Strategy. 

1.2. This report provides the seventh update to the Corporate Parenting 

Committee since the restrictions of Covid-19 came into force. Services for 

cared for children and care leavers embraced new ways of working in the 

initial stages of the pandemic, as restrictions have been lifted our frontline 

staff have returned to seeing children and families in person.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1. Corporate Parenting Committee is asked to: 

• Note the contents of the report 

• Provide support and challenge to the local authority actions in respect 

of the report. 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. The Corporate Parenting Committee is an advisory group to the Children 

and Families Committee and, as such, needs to be aware of any national or 

local issues that are likely to impact on cared for children and care leavers. 

3.2. The Corporate Parenting Committee needs to be able to scrutinise and 

challenge performance to improve outcomes for cared for children and 

young people and care leavers. 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1. None; this is an update report. 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



   

1.1.14. OFFICIAL 

5. Background 

5.1. This report provides an update to the Corporate Parenting Committee since 

the last report which was presented on the 14 September 2021. Frontline 

services and strategic leadership continue to deliver our statutory duties in 

line with our Corporate Parenting Strategy and in response to the 

pandemic. 

5.2. The impact of the pandemic continues to be visible service wide. Children’s 

Services, statutory partners and the third sector continue to identify new 

and repeating demand within ChECS (Cheshire East Consultation Service), 

which results in an average of 175 (Q1 – Q2 average) new assessments 

each month to the Children in Need and Child Protection Team
[...]
ice from PHE is that no 

child will receive the vaccine unless there is written consent from a parent 

even if the child wants the vaccine. In respect of cared for children, if there 

is any dissent between parties who can give consent on behalf of the child 

(e.g., if the biological parent does not want the child to have the vaccine, 

but a foster carer or social worker does for example) the child will NOT 

receive the vaccine as part of the school Covid-19 vaccine programme but 

arrangements outside of the school system can be made once consent 

issues have been clarified. These situations will be explored on an 

individual basis with Head of Service oversight. 

5.7. It is entirely necessary to commend the commitment of frontline colleagues 

for their triumphant efforts over the past 18 months. Cheshire East Council 

has supported our frontline throughout this period, ensuring that they are 

prioritised and have the necessary risk mitigation in place to enable them to 

keep children in Cheshire East safe. Children’s Social Care have seen 

success in recruitment and retention of frontline colleagues with a running 

position of less than 10% agency social workers in frontline teams and an 

overall vacancy rate of 5%. 

6. Pledge 1 - Being a Good Corporate Parent 

6.1. We are currently developing a new Corporate Parenting Strategy ready to 

launch in 2022.  We plan to review and refresh the Corporate Parenting 

Strategy over the coming months, to be launched alongside the new 

Children and Young People’s Plan in March/ April 2022. 

Page 11



   

1.1.14. OFFICIAL 

6.2. The Participation Team are now going to visit all children when then enter 

care. Sophie Cliffe, Participation Worker, will be informed when children 

become cared for and will then contact children’s carers to complete a 

home visit. This new way of working is aimed at improving awareness about 

participation events and how children can become involved. We will also 

ensur
[...]
s and use this 

feedback to shape the service we offer to them.  

6.7. In 2017 we made the commitment to embrace the covenant and new 

statutory duties and the responsibility upon local authorities to extend their 

support to care experienced adults to 25. As part of this commitment, two 

additional Personal Advisors have been employed to ensure we meet our 

obligations. Indeed, we continue to offer support to a number of young 

adults over 25 in recognition that ‘parenting’ doesn’t end at 25. 

7. Pledge 2 – We will improve education, employment and training outcomes 

7.1. The Virtual School Headteacher Annual Report is to be presented to the 

Corporate Parenting Committee and will provide the retrospective annual 

Page 12



   

1.1.14. OFFICIAL 

position, impact of the pandemic, and will demonstrate the resilience that 

our young people have exhibited with the support of those around them. 

7.2. Our not in education, employment or training (NEET) figures are beginning 

to show some improvement, despite the pandemic, and our current 

performance is 45% NEET. We have a range of targeted support in place to 

address this including a specialist role via the Journey First project and a 

dedicated NEET programme. The next NEET course commences on 5 

October 2021. This 12-week internal programme offers young people who 

are not in education, training or employment the opportunity to build their 

resilience, confidence, and develop their awareness of local opportunities. 

Following the last course, seven of the nine participants either found work 

or entered some form of education/ training. They have also taken part in a 

camping trip where they achieved their Duke of Edinburgh bronze award. 

Please see the online brochure* for an overview of the NEET programme. 

*Credit to Andy Sienkiewicz (Andy.Sienkiewicz@cheshireeast.gov.uk) for making 

the leaflet. 

7.3. During the summer of 2021, 12 of our cared for young people successfully 

completed
[...]
education and training, health, 

safeguarding and transition into adulthood; the Corporate Parenting 

Strategy prioritises these areas. 

12.7. Rural Communities  

12.7.1. All communities are affected by the contents of this report and it is 

necessary to strategically plan the delivery of services to serve all 

communities. 

12.8. Children and Young People/Cared for Children 

12.8.1. The contents of this report have implications for cared for children and 

care leavers, who are some of Cheshire East’s most vulnerable children. 

12.9. Public Health 

12.9.1. The impact of Covid-19 is well documented within this report. 

12.10. Climate Change 

12.10.1. There is a commitment to ensure that Cheshire East cared for children 

live as close to their home community as possible, wherever this is safe 

to do so. This will ensure that children can continue to feel connected to 

their families and local community. It also reduces the geographical 

footprint of children, families and staff as travel is reduced. 

Access to Information 
 

Contact Officer: Annemarie Parker – Head of Service, Cared For Children 
and Care Leavers 
Annemarie.parker@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

Appendices: None 

Background Papers: None 

 

Page 17

mailto:Annemarie.parker@cheshireeast.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 
1 

 

Corporate Parenting Committee  
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
2 November 2021 

 
Report Title: 

 
Children’s Rights Annual Report 2020-21 

 
Report of: 

 
Kerry Birtles, Director of Children’s Social Care 

 
Ward(s) Affected: 
 

 
All 

 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1. The Children’s Society delivers the Children’s Rights Advocacy and 

Independent Visiting Service for Cheshire East. This Annual Report will 

advise the Corporate Parenting Committee of how The Children’s Society 

has delivered the service over the year, providing an overview of the work 

undertaken from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021. 

1.2. The report also provides information on how the service has been delivered 

during the Covid-19 restrictions, showing how we continued to offer both 

advocacy and Independent Visiting to children and young people. 

1.3. The Advocacy Service ensures that children and young people are aware of, 

and able to access, appropriate services, advice and information, which 

empowers them to ensure their views and wishes are heard and reflected in 

the decision making about their lives.  

1.4. The Independent Visitor provision provides a befriending service for children 

and young people who are cared for and have little or no meaningful contact 

with their parents, as provided for in the Children Act 1989.  

2. Recommendation/s  

2.1. Corporate Parenting Committee is asked to:  

• Note the contents of the Annual Report. 

• Scrutinise the service delivery information from The Children’s Society 

Annual Report as set out in the Appendix. 

 

 

 

 

Page 19 Agenda Item 5



 

OFFICIAL 
2 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. The Corporate Parenting Committee is an advisory group to the Children and 

Families Committee and, as such, needs to be aware of any national or local 

issues that are likely to impact on cared for children and care leavers. 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1. None; this is an update report. 

 

5. Background 

5.1. The Annual Report provides an update to the Corporate Parenting 
Committee since the last report which was presented on the 14 July 2020. 
The Children’s Society has delivered the service to children and young 
people in terms of Advocacy and Independent Visiting since December 2013.  
 

5.2. The Children Act 2004 gives local authorities a duty to ascertain children’s 
wishes and feelings and give due consideration to them when decisions are 
being made about a child’s care. The report gives data on the number of 
referrals made to the service, in terms of advocacy and which cohort of 
children and young people requested an advocate, and the reason for
[...]
268 64 7 263 

April 2019 -
March 2020 

534 253 77 10 234 

April 2020 - 
March 2021 

518 236 89 13 290 

 

 

Page 22



 

OFFICIAL 
5 

7.9. Public Health 

7.9.1. The impact of Covid-19 is documented within the report.  

7.10. Climate Change 

7.10.1. Many of the children and young people supported during this period live 

outside of the borough; we ensured they had an advocate or an 

Independent Visitor and recruited for volunteers in their local area to 

ensure funding was allocated to the activities and not on mileage, and that 

volunteers know the local area. 

 

Access to Information 
 

Contact Officer: Sue Preston, Service Manager, The Children’s Society 
sue.preston@childrenssociety.org.uk 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Children’s Rights Annual Report 2020-21 

Background Papers: None 

  

 

Page 23

mailto:sue.preston@childrenssociety.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

  

Children’s Rights 

Annual Report   

April 2020 to March  

2021  

  

   
  

© The Children’s Society 2020                            

  

  

Page 25



 

© The Children’s Society 2020               
  2  

  

Contents   

Introduction Page                      3  

Corporate Parenting Principles          4  

Advocacy Referrals               6  

Reason for Advocacy referrals           7  

Advocacy case study               8  

Independent Visitor referrals & matches      10  

Independent Visitor Case Study         13 

My Time with The Children’s Society       15  

Training and raising Awareness          16  

Covid 19                     17  

Developments in 2020                 20   

Developments for the future            23  

 

 

 

Page 26



 

© The Children’s Society 2020               
  3  

  

Introduction   

What do we do?  

The Children’s Society delivers the Children’s Rights Advocacy and 

Independent Visiting Service for Cheshire East. This report provides an 

overview of the work undertaken from 1st April 2020 to 31st
[...]
nment Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous meeting
	4 Corporate Parenting Progress Report
	5 Children’s Rights Annual Report 2020-21
	Children's Rights Appendix 1 - Children's Rights Annual Report 2020-21

	7 Virtual School Headteacher’s Annual Report 2020-21
	Appendix 1 - Virtual School Head Teachers Annual Report 2020-21

	9 Adoption Counts Adoption Service Annual Report and Adoption Panel Chairs’ Six Monthly Report
	Adoption Appendix 1 - Adoption Counts Adoption Service Annual Report 2020-21
	Adoption Appendix 2 - Adoption Panel Chairs' 6 monthly Report Oct 20 - Mar 21




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee 
held on Tuesday, 2nd November, 2021 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 
Councillor J Saunders (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors M Asquith, J Buckley, C Bulman, P Butterill, S Holland, D Jefferay 
and D Marren 

 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Annemarie Parker – Head of Service: Cared for Children and Care Leavers 
Keith Martin – Head of Service: Children with Disabilities and Fostering 
Laura Rogerson – Head of Service: Inclusion 
Emma Lawton – Youth Justice Service 
Nicola Booth – Adoption Counts 
Jenny Foulkes – Children’s Society 
Josie Lloyd – Democratic Services Officer 

 
12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Bailey, J Barber, S 
Handley and G Hayes. Councillor J Buckley, already in attendance, acted as a 
substitute voting member for this meeting. 

 
13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2021 be agreed as a 
correct record. 

 
15 CORPORATE PARENTING PROGRESS REPORT  

 
The committee received the report which advised how the service was delivering 
the priorities for cared for children and care leavers as set out in the Corporate 
Parenting Strategy. 
 
It was noted that the care leavers survey closed last week and that the data from 
this should be shared at the next meeting.  
 



A question was raised, regarding paragraph 5.6, as to the vaccination figures. It 
was noted that the vaccination programme had only recently been rolled out in 
schools but it was agreed that the data would be shared with the committee when 
available.  
 
A further question was raised regarding paragraph 5.6 and what consideration 
was given to the wishes of the child when establishing consent for the vaccine. It 
was noted that this was considered on an individual basis and rationale was 
being recorded.  
 
A concern was raised regarding staff who were unvaccinated and why this was 
not a requirement of agency staff. The committee were advised that Cheshire 
East staff were encouraged to have the vaccine and it was not thought that 
having the vaccine can be made a requirement for agency staff. It was noted that 
there was a shortage of care staff nationally. It was agreed that Annemarie 
Parker would take away a request to check whether having the vaccine can be 
legally made a requirement when recruiting. Assurances were given that there 
were risk assessments on children’s files where a risk would be posed due to 
unvaccinated staff. 
 
A question was raised regarding the reporting of NEET figures and it was 
requested that in future the cohort referred to would be stated alongside the 
figures in the report. 
 
A further question was raised regarding paragraph 8.5 which referred to the 41% 
of cared for children who do not live in Cheshire East and whether this was due to 
a lack of suitable foster carers. It was agreed that a breakdown would be brought 
back to the committee. 
 
RESOLVED –  

1. That the report be noted.  
2. That the results of the care leavers survey would be shared at the next 

meeting.  
3. That data on vaccination in cared for children be shared with the 

committee. 
4. That Annemarie Parker take away a request to check whether having the 

vaccine can be made a prerequisite when recruiting staff. 
5. That future reporting on NEET figures show which cohort they refer to. 
6. That a breakdown be brought to the committee of the 41% of cared for 

children living outside the borough. 

 
16 CHILDREN’S RIGHTS ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21  

 
The committee received the report which advised how the Children’s Society has 
delivered the service over the past year, providing an overview of the work 
undertaken from 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021. 
 
It was noted that referrals into the service were low although Cheshire East was 
higher than the national average. A question was raised regarding the target 
figure for referrals and it was agreed that Annemarie would look into this and 
share with the committee. An additional question was raised regarding the reason 
for the lack of referrals and it was agreed that Annemarie would take this away as 
an area to work towards understanding.  
 



RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the report be noted.  
2. That Annemarie look into the target figure for referrals into the service and 

share with the committee. 
3. That Annemarie take away the request to work towards understanding the 

reason for the low number of referrals.  

 
17 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in 
publishing the information. 

 
18 VIRTUAL SCHOOL HEADTEACHER’S ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21  

 
The committee received the Virtual School Headteacher’s Annual Report for 
2020-21. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be noted and endorsed.  

 
19 YOUTH JUSTICE SERVICE PRESENTATION  

 
The committee received a presentation on the Youth Justice Service. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the presentation be noted. 

 
20 ADOPTION COUNTS ADOPTION SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT AND 

ADOPTION PANEL CHAIRS’ SIX MONTHLY REPORT  
 
The committee received the Adoption Counts Adoption Service Annual Report 
and the Adoption Panel Chairs’ Six-Monthly Report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the report be noted. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 16:00 and concluded at 18:30 
 

Councillor K Flavell (Chair) 
 

 


